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               

 



 





 





 





 



GAME CATEGORY GROUP TEAM 1 TEAM 2 REFEREE 1 REFEREE 1 DURATION GAME CATEGORY GROUP TEAM 1 TEAM 2 REFEREE 1 REFEREE 1 DURATION

(*) Game times corrected on day 4. (*) Game times corrected on day 4.

08:30 09:05 401 W.U21 WUA GERMANY SWITZERLAND 00:35 08:30 09:05 402 W.U21 WUB POLAND PORTUGAL 00:35

09:05 09:40 301 M.U21 MUB GERMANY CZECH REPUBLIC 00:35 09:05 09:40 302 M.U21 MUC RUSSIA PORTUGAL 00:35

09:40 10:15 304 M.U21 MUA SPAIN POLAND 00:35 09:40 10:15 305 M.U21 MUB DENMARK NETHERLANDS 00:35

10:15 10:50 101 MEN MB GERMANY FINLAND 00:35 10:15 10:50 102 MEN MC ITALY AUSTRIA 00:35

10:50 11:25 104 MEN MA FRANCE GREAT BRITAIN 00:35 10:50 11:25 105 MEN MB BELGIUM PORTUGAL 00:35

11:25 12:00 201 WOMEN WA GERMANY POLAND 00:35 11:25 12:00 202 WOMEN WA ITALY SPAIN 00:35

12:00 12:35 405 W.U21 WUA GERMANY IRELAND 00:35 12:00 12:35 406 W.U21 WUB POLAND ITALY 00:35

12:35 13:10 00:35 12:35 13:10 308 M.U21 MUB CZECH REPUBLIC DENMARK 00:35

13:10 13:45 311 M.U21 MUA POLAND GREAT BRITAIN 00:35 13:10 13:45 312 M.U21 MUB NETHERLANDS GERMANY 00:35

13:45 14:20 108 MEN MB FINLAND BELGIUM 00:35 13:45 14:20 109 MEN MC AUSTRIA POLAND 00:35

14:20 14:55 111 MEN MA GREAT BRITAIN SPAIN 00:35 14:20 14:55 112 MEN MB PORTUGAL GERMANY 00:35

14:55 15:30 205 WOMEN WA GERMANY SPAIN 00:35 14:55 15:30 206 WOMEN WA NETHERLANDS POLAND 00:35

15:30 16:05 409 W.U21 WUA GREAT BRITAIN SWITZERLAND 00:35 15:30 16:05 410 W.U21 WUB FRANCE PORTUGAL 00:35

16:05 16:40 315 M.U21 MUB CZECH REPUBLIC NETHERLANDS 00:35 16:05 16:40 00:35

16:40 17:15 318 M.U21 MUA GREAT BRITAIN SPAIN 00:35 16:40 17:15 319 M.U21 MUB GERMANY DENMARK 00:35

17:15 17:50 209 WOMEN WA ITALY POLAND 00:35 17:15 17:50 210 WOMEN WA GERMANY NETHERLANDS 00:35

20:00 20:00

GAME CATEGORY GROUP TEAM 1 TEAM 2 REFEREE 1 REFEREE 1 DURATION GAME CATEGORY GROUP TEAM 1 TEAM 2 REFEREE 1 REFEREE 1 DURATION

(*) Game times corrected on day 4. (*) Game times corrected on day 4.

08:30 09:05 403 W.U21 WUA GREAT BRITAIN IRELAND 00:35 08:30 09:05 404 W.U21 WUB FRANCE ITALY 00:35

09:05 09:40 303 M.U21 MUD ITALY BELGIUM 00:35 09:05 09:40 00:35

09:40 10:15 306 M.U21 MUC IRELAND SWITZERLAND 00:35 09:40 10:15 307 M.U21 MUD LITHUANIA FRANCE 00:35

10:15 10:50 103 MEN MD SWITZERLAND RUSSIA 00:35 10:15 10:50 00:35

10:50 11:25 106 MEN MC POLAND DENMARK 00:35 10:50 11:25 107 MEN MD SWEDEN NETHERLANDS 00:35

11:25 12:00 203 WOMEN WB FRANCE SWEDEN 00:35 11:25 12:00 204 WOMEN WB DENMARK GREAT BRITAIN 00:35

12:00 12:35 407 W.U21 WUA NETHERLANDS SWITZERLAND 00:35 12:00 12:35 408 W.U21 WUB SPAIN PORTUGAL 00:35

12:35 13:10 309 M.U21 MUC PORTUGAL IRELAND 00:35 12:35 13:10 310 M.U21 MUD BELGIUM LITHUANIA 00:35

13:10 13:45 313 M.U21 MUC SWITZERLAND RUSSIA 00:35 13:10 13:45 314 M.U21 MUD FRANCE ITALY 00:35

13:45 14:20 00:35 13:45 14:20 110 MEN MD RUSSIA SWEDEN 00:35

14:20 14:55 113 MEN MC DENMARK ITALY 00:35 14:20 14:55 114 MEN MD NETHERLANDS SWITZERLAND 00:35

14:55 15:30 207 WOMEN WB SWEDEN DENMARK 00:35 14:55 15:30 208 WOMEN WB GREAT BRITAIN FRANCE 00:35

15:30 16:05 411 W.U21 WUA GERMANY NETHERLANDS 00:35 15:30 16:05 412 W.U21 WUB POLAND SPAIN 00:35

16:05 16:40 316 M.U21 MUC PORTUGAL SWITZERLAND 00:35 16:05 16:40 317 M.U21 MUD BELGIUM FRANCE 00:35

16:40 17:15 320 M.U21 MUC RUSSIA IRELAND 00:35 16:40 17:15 321 M.U21 MUD ITALY LITHUANIA 00:35

17:15 17:50 211 WOMEN WB SWEDEN GREAT BRITAIN 00:35 17:15 17:50 212 WOMEN WB FRANCE DENMARK 00:35

20:00 20:00

TS: 2019.08.21

Version: 2.10 (*) 29/08/2019 - THURSDAY - PITCH 3

TS: 2019.08.21

CLOSING OF COMPETITION SITECLOSING OF COMPETITION SITE

Version: 2.10 (*) 29/08/2019 - THURSDAY - PITCH 1

TS: 2019.08.21

CLOSING OF COMPETITION SITE

Version: 2.10 (*) 29/08/2019 - THURSDAY - PITCH 2

TS: 2019.08.21

CLOSING OF COMPETITION SITE

Version: 2.10 (*) 29/08/2019 - THURSDAY - PITCH 4



JOGO CATEGORY GROUP TEAM 1 TEAM 2 REFEREE 1 REFEREE 1 DURATION GAME CATEGORY GROUP TEAM 1 TEAM 2 REFEREE 1 REFEREE 1 DURATION

(*) Game times corrected on day 4. (*) Game times corrected on day 4.

08:30 09:05 413 W.U21 WUA GREAT BRITAIN NETHERLANDS 00:35 08:30 09:05 414 W.U21 WUB FRANCE SPAIN 00:35

09:05 09:40 213 WOMEN WA ITALY NETHERLANDS 00:35 09:05 09:40 214 WOMEN WA SPAIN POLAND 00:35

09:40 10:15 322 M.U21 MUE 1º MUA 1º MUD 00:35 09:40 10:15 323 M.U21 MUF 2º MUA 2º MUD 00:35

10:15 10:50 325 M.U21 MUE 2º MUC 2º MUB 00:35 10:15 10:50 326 M.U21 MUF 1º MUC 1º MUB 00:35

10:50 11:25 115 MEN MB FINLAND PORTUGAL 00:35 10:50 11:25 116 MEN MC AUSTRIA DENMARK 00:35

11:25 12:00 118 MEN MA SPAIN FRANCE 00:35 11:25 12:00 119 MEN MB GERMANY BELGIUM 00:35

12:00 12:35 417 W.U21 WUA GERMANY GREAT BRITAIN 00:35 12:00 12:35 418 W.U21 WUB POLAND FRANCE 00:35

12:35 13:10 215 WOMEN WA GERMANY ITALY 00:35 12:35 13:10 216 WOMEN WA NETHERLANDS SPAIN 00:35

13:10 13:45 00:35 13:10 13:45 329 M.U21 MUE 1º MUD 2º MUC 00:35

13:45 14:20 332 M.U21 MUE 2º MUB 1º MUA 00:35 13:45 14:20 333 M.U21 MUF 1º MUB 2º MUA 00:35

14:20 14:55 421 W.U21 WUC 1º WUA 3º WUB 00:35 14:20 14:55 422 W.U21 WUD 1º WUB 3º WUA 00:35

14:55 15:30 122 MEN ME 1º MA 1º MD 00:35 14:55 15:30 00:35

15:30 16:05 125 MEN ME 2º MC 2º MB 00:35 15:30 16:05 126 MEN MF 1º MC 1º MB 00:35

16:05 16:40 217 WOMEN WD 3º WA 5º WA 00:35 16:05 16:40 218 WOMEN WD 3º WB 4º WB 00:35

16:40 17:15 425 W.U21 WUC 2º WUB 3º WUB 00:35 16:40 17:15 426 W.U21 WUD 2º WUA 3º WUA 00:35

17:15 17:50 336 M.U21 MUE 1º MUD 2º MUB 00:35 17:15 17:50 337 M.U21 MUF 2º MUD 1º MUB 00:35

17:50 18:25 339 M.U21 MUE 1º MUA 2º MUC 00:35 17:50 18:25 340 M.U21 MUF 2º MUA 1º MUC 00:35

20:00 20:00

GAME CATEGORY GROUP TEAM 1 TEAM 2 REFEREE 1 REFEREE 1 DURATION GAME CATEGORY GROUP TEAM 1 TEAM 2 REFEREE 1 REFEREE 1 DURATION

(*) Game times corrected on day 4. (*) Game times corrected on day 4.

08:30 09:05 415 W.U21 WUA IRELAND SWITZERLAND 00:35 08:30 09:05 416 W.U21 WUB ITALY PORTUGAL 00:35

09:05 09:40 00:35 09:05 09:40 00:35

09:40 10:15 324 M.U21 MUG 3º MUA 4º MUD 00:35 09:40 10:15 00:35

10:15 10:50 327 M.U21 MUG 3º MUC 4º MUB 00:35 10:15 10:50 328 M.U21 MUH 3º MUD 4º MUC 00:35

10:50 11:25 117 MEN MD RUSSIA NETHERLANDS 00:35 10:50 11:25 00:35

11:25 12:00 120 MEN MC ITALY POLAND 00:35 11:25 12:00 121 MEN MD SWITZERLAND SWEDEN 00:35

12:00 12:35 419 W.U21 WUA NETHERLANDS IRELAND 00:35 12:00 12:35 420 W.U21 WUB SPAIN ITALY 00:35

12:35 13:10 00:35 12:35 13:10 00:35

13:10 13:45 330 M.U21 MUF 2º MUD 1º MUC 00:35 13:10 13:45 331 M.U21 MUG 4º MUD 3º MUC 00:35

13:45 14:20 334 M.U21 MUG 4º MUB 3º MUA 00:35 13:45 14:20 335 M.U21 MUH 4º MUC 3º MUB 00:35

14:20 14:55 423 W.U21 WUE 4º WUA 5º WUB 00:35 14:20 14:55 424 W.U21 WUE 5º WUA 4º WUB 00:35

14:55 15:30 123 MEN MF 2º MA 2º MD 00:35 14:55 15:30 124 MEN MG 3º MA 4º MD 00:35

15:30 16:05 127 MEN MG 3º MC 4º MB 00:35 15:30 16:05 128 MEN MH 3º MD 4º MC 00:35

16:05 16:40 219 WOMEN WC 1º WA 2º WB 00:35 16:05 16:40 220 WOMEN WC 2º WA 1ºWB 00:35

16:40 17:15 427 W.U21 WUE 5º WUB 5º WUA 00:35 16:40 17:15 428 W.U21 WUE 4º WUB 4º WUA 00:35

17:15 17:50 338 M.U21 MUG 4º MUD 4º MUB 00:35 17:15 17:50 342 M.U21 MUH 3º MUB 3º MUD 00:35

17:50 18:25 341 M.U21 MUG 3º MUA 3º MUC 00:35 17:50 18:25

20:00 20:00 CLOSING OF COMPETITION SITECLOSING OF COMPETITION SITE

TS: 2019.08.21

Version: 2.10 (*) 30/08/2019 - FRIDAY - PITCH 3

TS: 2019.08.21

Version: 2.10 (*) 30/08/2019 - FRIDAY - PITCH 4

CLOSING OF COMPETITION SITE CLOSING OF COMPETITION SITE

Version: 2.10 (*)

TS: 2019.08.21

30/08/2019 - FRIDAY - PITCH 1 Version: 2.10 (*) 30/08/2019 - FRIDAY - PITCH 2

TS: 2019.08.21



GAME CATEGORY GROUP TEAM 1 TEAM 2 REFEREE 1 REFEREE 1 DURATION GAME CATEGORY GROUP TEAM 1 TEAM 2 REFEREE 1 REFEREE 1 DURATION

(*) Game times corrected on day 4. (*) Game times corrected on day 4.

08:30 09:10 429 W.U21 WUC 1º WUA 2º WUB 00:40 08:30 09:10 430 W.U21 WUD 1º WUB 2º WUA 00:40

09:10 09:50 348 M.U21 5 to 8 3º MUE 4º MUF 00:40 09:10 09:50 349 M.U21 5 to 8 4º MUE 3º MUF 00:40

09:50 10:30 129 MEN ME 1º MD 2º MC 00:40 09:50 10:30 130 MEN MF 2º MD 1º MC 00:40

10:30 11:10 132 MEN ME 2º MB 1º MA 00:40 10:30 11:10 133 MEN MF 1º MB 2º MA 00:40

11:10 11:50 221 WOMEN WD 3º WA 4º WB 00:40 11:10 11:50 222 WOMEN WD 4º WA 5º WA 00:40

11:50 12:30 433 W.U21 SF 1 1º WUC 2º WUD 00:40 11:50 12:30 434 W.U21 SF 2 2º WUC 1º WUD 00:40

12:30 13:10 350 M.U21 SF 1 1º MUE 2º MUF 00:40 12:30 13:10 351 M.U21 SF 2 2º MUE 1º MUF 00:40

13:10 13:50 136 MEN ME 1º MD 2º MB 00:40 13:10 13:50 137 MEN MF 2º MD 1º MB 00:40

13:50 14:30 225 WOMEN WD 3º WB 5º WA 00:40 13:50 14:30 226 WOMEN WD 3º WA 4º WA 00:40

14:30 15:10 355 M.U21 5º / 6º W 348 W 349 00:40 14:30 15:10 354 M.U21 7º / 8º L 348 L 349 00:40

15:10 15:50 435 W.U21 5º / 6º 3º WUC 3º WUD 00:40 15:10 15:50 352 M.U21 11º / 12º L 346 L 347 00:40

15:50 16:30 356 M.U21 3º / 4º L 350 L 351 00:40 15:50 16:30

16:30 17:10 436 W.U21 3º / 4º L 433 L 434 00:40 16:30 17:10

17:10 17:50 00:40 17:10 17:50

17:50 18:30 437 W.U21 FINAL W 433 W 434 00:40 17:50 18:30

18:30 19:10 357 M.U21 FINAL W 350 W 351 00:40 18:30 19:10

20:00 20:00

GAME CATEGORY GROUP TEAM 1 TEAM 2 REFEREE 1 REFEREE 1 DURATION GAME CATEGORY GROUP TEAM 1 TEAM 2 REFEREE 1 REFEREE 1 DURATION

(*) Game times corrected on day 4. (*) Game times corrected on day 4.

08:30 09:10 431 W.U21 WUE 5º WUB 4º WUB 00:40 08:30 09:10 229 WOMEN WD 3º WB 4º WA 00:40

09:10 09:50 346 M.U21 9 to 12 1º MUG 2º MUH 00:40 09:10 09:50 432 W.U21 WUE 4º WUA 5º WUA 00:40

09:50 10:30 131 MEN MG 4º MD 3º MC 00:40 09:50 10:30 347 M.U21 9 to 12 2º MUG 1º MUH 00:40

10:30 11:10 134 MEN MG 4º MB 3º MA 00:40 10:30 11:10 343 M.U21 MUI 13/14/15 3º MUH 3º MUG 00:40

11:10 11:50 223 WOMEN WC 2º WB 2º WA 00:40 11:10 11:50 135 MEN MH 4º MC 3ºMB 00:40

11:50 12:30 00:40 11:50 12:30 224 WOMEN WC 1º WB 1º WA 00:40

12:30 13:10 138 MEN MG 4º MD 4º MB 00:40 12:30 13:10 00:40

13:10 13:50 00:40 13:10 13:50 344 M.U21 MUI 13/14/15 3º MUG 4º MUG 00:40

13:50 14:30 227 WOMEN WC 2º WB 1º WB 00:40 13:50 14:30 00:40

14:30 15:10 353 M.U21 9º / 10º W 346 W 347 00:40 14:30 15:10 228 WOMEN WC 1º WA 2º WA 00:40

15:10 15:50 345 M.U21 MUI 13/14/15 4º MUG 3º MUH 00:40 15:10 15:50 230 WOMEN WD 4º WB 5º WA 00:40

15:50 16:30 15:50 16:30

16:30 17:10 16:30 17:10

17:10 17:50 17:10 17:50

17:50 18:30 17:50 18:30

18:30 19:10 18:30 19:10

20:00 20:00CLOSING OF COMPETITION SITE CLOSING OF COMPETITION SITE

PODIUM UNDER 21

CLOSING OF COMPETITION SITE CLOSING OF COMPETITION SITE

Version: 2.10 (*) 31/08/2019 - SATURDAY - PITCH 4

TS: 2019.08.21

Version: 2.10 (*) 31/08/2019 - SATURDAY - PITCH 3

TS: 2019.08.21

31/08/2019 - SATURDAY - PITCH 1Version: 2.10 (*)

TS: 2019.08.21

Version: 2.10 (*) 31/08/2019 - SATURDAY - PITCH 2

TS: 2019.08.21



GAME CATEGORY GROUP TEAM 1 TEAM 2 REFEREE 1 REFEREE 1 DURATION GAME CATEGORY GROUP TEAM 1 TEAM 2 REFEREE 1 REFEREE 1 DURATION

(*) Game times corrected on day 4. (*) Game times corrected on day 4.

08:30 09:10 139 MEN ME 1º MA 2º MC 00:40 08:30 09:10 140 MEN MF 2º MA 1º MC 00:40

09:10 09:50 231 WOMEN WD 3º WA 3º WB 00:40 09:10 09:50 232 WOMEN WD 4º WA 4º WB 00:40

09:50 10:10 00:20 09:50 10:10 00:20

10:10 10:50 143 MEN MI (13/14/15) 3º MH 3º MG 00:40 10:10 10:50 00:40

10:50 11:30 150 MEN SF 1 1º ME 2º MF 00:40 10:50 11:30 151 MEN SF 2 2º ME 1º MF 00:40

11:30 12:10 148 MEN 5 to 8 3º ME 4º MF 00:40 11:30 12:10 149 MEN 5 to 8 4º ME 3º MF 00:40

12:10 12:50 153 MEN 9º / 10º W 146 W 147 00:40 12:10 12:50 152 MEN 11º / 12º L 146 L 147 00:40

12:50 13:30 234 WOMEN SF 1 1º WC W233 00:40 12:50 13:30 235 WOMEN SF 2 2º WC 3º WC 00:40

13:30 14:10 154 MEN 7º / 8º L 148 L 149 00:40 13:30 14:10 00:40

14:10 14:50 155 MEN 5º / 6º W 148 W 149 00:40 14:10 14:50 145 MEN MI (13/14/15) 4º MG 3º MH 00:40

14:50 15:30 156 MEN 3º / 4º L 150 L 151 00:40

15:30 16:10 236 WOMEN 3º / 4º L 234 L 235 00:40

16:10 16:50 00:40

16:50 17:30 237 WOMEN FINAL W 234 W 235 00:40

17:30 18:10 157 MEN FINAL W 150 W 151 00:40

16:50

20:00 20:00

GAME CATEGORY GROUP TEAM 1 TEAM 2 REFEREE 1 REFEREE 1 DURATION GAME CATEGORY GROUP TEAM 1 TEAM 2 REFEREE 1 REFEREE 1 DURATION

(*) Game times corrected on day 4. (*) Game times corrected on day 4.

08:30 09:10 141 MEN MG 3º MA 3º MC 00:40 08:30 09:10 142 MEN MH 3º MB 3º MD 00:40

09:10 09:50 00:40 09:10 09:50 00:40

09:50 10:10 00:20 09:50 10:10 00:20

10:10 10:50 146 MEN 9 to 12 1º MG 2º MH 00:40 10:10 10:50 147 MEN 9 to 12 2º MG 1º MH 00:40

10:50 11:30 233 WOMEN 5º / SF2 4º WC 1º WD 00:40

11:30 12:10 00:40

12:10 12:50 144 MEN MI (13/14/15) 3º MG 4º MG 00:40

20:00 20:00CLOSING OF COMPETITION SITE

Version: 2.10 (*) 01/09/2019 - SUNDAY - PITCH 4

TS: 2019.08.21

20 min. Break

CLOSING OF COMPETITION SITE

Version: 2.10 (*) 01/09/2019 - SUNDAY - PITCH 3

PODIUMS SENIOR

TS: 2019.08.21

20 min. Break

20 min. Break

CLOSING OF COMPETITION SITE

TS: 2019.08.21

20 min. Break

CLOSING OF COMPETITION SITE

Version: 2.10 (*) 01/09/2019 - SUNDAY - PITCH 2Version: 2.10 (*) 01/09/2019 - SUNDAY - PITCH 1

TS: 2019.08.21



               

               

               

     

          

               

               

               

               

          

               

       

       

  

       

       



 

               

               

     

     

               

       

  

       

 







 













 



 







 
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1 - Accreditation centre/Teams quarters/Anti Doping/ 
Massage service
Dressing rooms / Showers/ OC main Office
2 - Referees Room / OC office/ Jury room/OC storage
3 - Press room/Volunteers centre
4 - Teams WC and showers 
5 ñTeams  boat Racks
6 ñ Teams, Staff ,VIP and Press Parking
7 - Main Public Stands (1200 persons)
8 - Public Toilets
9 - Audio Visual Support area
10 - VIP area 
11 - Public Stands
12- TV Towers

5

3

4

6

7

8

10

11

12

12

13

13

13

13

17

PITCH 1

PITCH 3

PITCH 4

PITCH 2
18

19

13 - Warm up areas
14 - Ball protection net
16a - Official flags Poles(podium)
16b- Official flags 
Poles(countries)
16c- Official flags 
Poles(Organization)
17 - Medical Office
18 - Scrutineering area/Athletes 
Lounge
19 - Back of the House
20 - Water access
21 - Big Screen
22 ñ Podium
23- Info Point        

Controlled Access

20

21

22

12

D. Duarte School (1)
Lunch/Dinner

9

14

Foodsquare

Commercial
Zone

16a

16b
16c

4

23

X

8

3

9

9

23 ñ Accreditation centre
24 - Bar
25 - Teams quarters(1nd,2nd and 3rd floor)
26 - Anti Doping/ Massage service
27- Dressing rooms / Showers
28 ñ (3rd floor)OC main Office / Team Leaders Meeting office 

Main EntranceX

23

24

25

25

26

27

28



LUNCH
DINNER

TEAM`S 
QUARTERS

VENUE



BAR Accreditation WC

SHOWERS & WC

MAIN 
ENTRANCE

PRIVATE ACCESS
(do not use)

PRIVATE 
ACCESS
(do not 

use)

PRIVATE 
ACCESS
(do not 

use)

PRIVATE 
ACCESS
(do not 

use)

PRIVATE 
ACCESS

(do not use)

PRIVATE ACCESS
(do not use)

ITA      GBR      ESP

Elevator

(use only in emergency)

Access to…
Access to 1st

and 2nd floor

PRIVATE 
ACCESS

(do not use)

Massage 
Room

GROUND FLOOR

Fridge and water 
dispenser

W
C

Access to Ground 
and 2nd floor

POR    FRA     NED     POL    GER 

SWE    RUS     BEL      SUI     DEN 
PRIVATE ACCESS

(do not use)

PRIVATE 
ACCESS

(do not use)

PRIVATE ACCESS
(do not use)

PRIVATE 
ACCESS
(do not 

use)

Fridges and water 
dispenser

Elevator

(use only in emergency)
PRIVATE 
ACCESS
(do not 

use)

WC

1st FLOOR

SHOWERS & WC
(Access from ground 

floor)

PRIVATE 
ACCESS

(do not use)

Anti Doping (access from ground floor)

PRIVATE ACCESS
(do not use)

Access to Ground and 
1st floor and WC

CZE      AUT     LTU     IRL       FIN

Yellow 
Team

PRIVATE ACCESS
(do not use)

PRIVATE 
ACCESS

(do not use)

PRIVATE ACCESS
(do not use)

PRIVATE 
ACCESS
(do not 

use)

Fridges and water 
dispenser

Elevator

(use only in emergency) PRIVATE 
ACCESS
(do not 

use)

FREE

2nd FLOOR



















APPENDICES



ICF Canoe Polo Scrutineering Guide for major championships  

For major ICF Canoe Polo events including World Championships and World Games, scrutineering of 

equipment will be a 3 - step process.  

1. Cosmetic Tests 
At the commencement of scrutineering, each team will present their equipment for checking. The whole team 

will have a visual check to ensure a high quality uniform appearance of helmets, PFD’s and kayaks. Each failed 

item MAY be subject to a 50€ fine (as determined by the event organisers). This fine must be paid before 

rechecking will occur before progressing to Step 2. 

For multiple cosmetic test failures the whole team will lose their scrutineering time slot and will return for 

rechecking at a later time. Rechecking will take place after all other teams have had their initial checks. 

Practice times will not be rescheduled. 

2. Safety Checks 
All kayaks, paddles and helmets will be subject to safety checks for sharp edges. These checks have NOT 

changed and any failures will need to be rectified. 

 PFD’s will be subject to padding thickness checks.  Pfd’s will also be checked for number dimensions. 

Each player will initially be required to wear his or her Helmet (with facemask). These will be checked for 

compliance with section 106 and also for helmet number size .  

The bumpers of EVERY kayak will be checked for condition- they must correctly attached in new or near new 

condition and of the correct dimensions.  Any failures will be required to be replaced. Glue or silicone on the 

bumper that is still wet will result in a fail. Equipment will be sent away from the scrutineer area and must 

be returned later for a check.  

All paddles will be checked for edge thickness, corner radius (30mm) and sharp edges. Any failures will need to 

be rectified as these specifications have NOT changed. 

